

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 090287

HOBOKEN FOR RESPONSIBLE
CANNABIS, INC., AN NJ
NONPROFIT CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

and

ELIZABETH URTECHO

Intervenor/Plaintiff-
Petitioner

vs.

CITY OF HOBOKEN PLANNING
BOARD and BLUE VIOLETS, LLC,

Defendants.

ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION
FROM THE APPELLATE DIVISION
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

Appellate Docket No.: A-556-23

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert Gilson, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Lisa Firko, J.A.D.

Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION,
HUDSON COUNTY

Law Division Docket No.:
HUD-L-3520-22

Sat Below:

Hon. Anthony V. D'Elia, J.S.C.

**DEFENDANT, CITY OF HOBOKEN PLANNING BOARD'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION**

WEINER LAW GROUP LLP
629 Parsippany Road
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Phone: (973) 403-1100
rbrigliadoro@weiner.law

Richard Briigliadoro, Esq. (012661982)
Of Counsel and on the Brief

February 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PETITION FILED BY HFRC SHOULD BE DENIED
BECAUSE THE APPELLATE DIVISION PROPERLY
APPLIED WELL SETTLED LAW AND THERE HAVE NOT
BEEN ANY ISSUES RAISED WHICH MERIT REVIEW BY
THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT 6

 A. The Appellate Division Correctly Determined That Blue
 Violets' Application to the Planning Board Had the
 Protection of the TOA Rule Against Subsequent Zoning
 Changes..... 7

II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S DECISION DOES NOT
RAISE QUESTIONS OF GENERAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
REGARDING WHAT A MUNICIPAL AGENCY AND
APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT ARE UNDER THE
MLUL..... 13

 A. Under the Facts of This Case, The CRB Is a Municipal
 Agency Under the MLUL. 13

 B. The Appellate Division Correctly Determined The CRB Is
 An Arm of the Planning Board and A Municipal Agency. 15

 C. The Appellate Division Properly Considered and
 Determined The Application Before the CRB To Be An
 Application for Development Under the MLUL. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Bandel v. Friedrich</u> , 122 <u>N.J.</u> 235, 237 (1991).....	7
<u>Coventry Square, Inc. v. Westwood Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</u> , 138 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 285 (1994)	12
<u>Deegan v. Perth Amboy Redevelopment Agency</u> , 374 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 80 (App. Div. 2005)	14, 15
<u>Dunbar Homes, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</u> , 233 <u>N.J.</u> 546, 561 (2018).....	19, 20
<u>Ientile v. Bd. of Adj. of the Twp. of Colts Neck</u> , 271 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 326 (App. Div. 1994).....	16
<u>In re Route 280 Contract</u> , 89 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1982).....	7
<u>Jai Sai Ram, LLC v. Planning Bd.</u> , 446 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 338 (App. Div. 2016)	8, 10, 11, 13
<u>Mahony v. Danis</u> , 95 <u>N.J.</u> 50, 51-52 (1983).....	7
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.3</u>	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10.5</u>	6, 8
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12b</u>	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-3</u>	11, 12, 19
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-5</u>	14
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-67</u>	12

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(3) 12

N.J.S.A. 40:A-12A-8(f) 15

Rules

R. 2:12-4 6, 20
